

**No. 09-50296**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**PIERCE O'DONNELL,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 08-CV-00872 • The Honorable S. James Otero

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
TARA MALLOY  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E STREET, NE  
WASHINGTON, DC 20002  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Campaign Legal Center*

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K STREET, NW, SUITE 600  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
1875 I STREET, NW, SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Democracy 21*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
I. Sections 441a and 441f Exist in Harmony, Not in “Tension” .....	6
A. Section 441a requires that, when a contributor uses a conduit to deliver his contribution, the conduit report the original source as the contributor so as to prevent evasion of the contribution limits and disclosure requirements.....	9
B. Section 441f does not prohibit a person from making a contribution <u>through</u> a conduit, but, instead, prohibits a person from making a contribution <u>in the name of</u> a conduit.....	13
II. Federal Courts and the FEC Have For Decades Understood That Section 441f Prohibits the Use of Conduits to Evade Contribution Limits and Disclosure Requirements and Have Enforced the Law Accordingly .....	15
A. The Supreme Court and Circuit Courts have recognized that Section 441f prohibits the use of conduits to evade contribution limits and disclosure requirements.....	15
B. The FEC has for decades enforced Section 441f as a prohibition on the use of conduits to evade contribution limits and disclosure requirements.....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	22
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....3, 16, 17, 18

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....1

*Goland v. U.S.*, 903 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....17, 18

*Mariani v. U.S.*, 212 F.3d 761 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....16, 17

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....1, 2, 15, 16

*U.S. v. Fuller*, 531 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 1603  
(2009).....6

**Statutes, Legislation, Regulations:**

2 U.S.C. § 441a ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)-(3).....2, 5, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).....17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(ii).....17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8) ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441f..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....4

Pub. L. No. 92-225, Title III, 86 Stat. 3-20 (1972).....2

Pub. L. No. 92-225, § 310, 86 Stat. 3-20 (1972), codified at 2 U.S.C. § 440  
(1972).....2

Pub. L. No. 93-443, Title I, 88 Stat. 1263-1304 (1974) .....2

Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 1263-1304 (1974), codified at 18  
U.S.C. § 608(b)(6) (1974) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 102.8(a).....11

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2).....14  
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(a).....10  
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(1).....11  
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(2).....11, 12  
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(c)(1)(iv) .....11  
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(d) .....10

**Miscellaneous Sources:**

FEC MUR 5504, John Karoly, Jr. Conciliation Agreement (June 29, 2009)....18, 19  
FEC MUR 5871, Joseph Restivo Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 15, 2008) .....19  
FEC MUR 5871, Donna Owens Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 15, 2008).....19  
FEC MUR 5871, Betty Shultz Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 15, 2008) .....20  
FEC MUR 5871, Sam Thurber Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 15, 2008) .....20  
FEC MUR 5927, Joseph A. Solomon Conciliation Agreement (April 13,  
2009) .....19
